

NO. 45277-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

RAUL THATER CASTRO, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.12-1-00287-8

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

RACHAEL R. PROBSTFELD, WSBA #37878
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERRORS.....	1
I.	THE STATE CONCEDES THE INFORMATION WAS INSUFFICIENT AS TO COUNT 1-THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE	1
II.	THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT FLAGRANT OR ILL-INTENTIONED MISCONDUCT THAT DENIED CASTRO OF A FAIR TRIAL	1
III.	CASTRO’S CONVICTIONS FOR UNLAWFUL ISSUANCE OF A BANK CHECK WERE PROPERLY SCORED AGAINST EACH OTHER AS THEY DID NOT CONSTITUTE “SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT”.....	1
B.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
C.	ARGUMENT	4
I.	THE STATE CONCEDES THE INFORMATION WAS INSUFFICIENT AS TO COUNT 1- THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE	4
II.	THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT FLAGRANT OR ILL-INTENTIONED MISCONDUCT THAT DENIED CASTRO OF A FAIR TRIAL	6
III.	CASTRO’S CONVICTIONS FOR UNLAWFUL ISSUANCE OF A BANK CHECK WERE PROPERLY SCORED AGAINST EACH OTHER AS THEY DID NOT CONSTITUTE “SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT”.....	15
D.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn.App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 130 Wn.App. 767, 124 P.3d 663 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 165 Wn.App. 866, 269 P.3d 337 (2012).....	8
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	8
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2011).....	10
<i>State v. Estill</i> , 80 Wn.2d 196, 492 P.2d 1037 (1972).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Flake</i> , 76 Wn.App. 174, 883 P.2d 341 (1994).....	16
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 83 Wn.App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996).....	8
<i>State v. Gilcrist</i> , 91 Wn.2d 603, 590 P.2d 809 (1979).....	10
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 111 Wn.App. 276, 45 P.3d 205 (2002).....	14
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004).....	5
<i>State v. Grantham</i> , 84 Wn.App. 854, 932 P.2d 657 (1997).....	17
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d, 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	7
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 95 Wn.App. 480, 976 P.2d 165 (1999).....	17
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn.App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003).....	7
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 135 Wn.2d 863, 959 P.2d 1061 (1998) <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1157 (1999).....	13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn.App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wn.App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>State v. King</i> , 113 Wn.App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1015 (2003).....	17
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 115 Wn.2d 294, 797 P.2d 1141 (1990).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	7
<i>State v. McCarty</i> , 140 Wn.2d 420, 998 P.2d 296 (2000).....	4
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	7
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wn.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Rivas</i> , 168 Wn.App. 882, 278 P.3d 686 (2012).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	7
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	7, 13
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	6, 10, 11

<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983).....	10
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 95 Wn.2d 799, 631 P.2d 376 (1981).....	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 135 Wn.2d 365, 957 P.2d 216 (1998).....	17
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 162 Wn.2d 177, 170 P.3d 30 (2007).....	4
<i>State v. Young</i> , 97 Wn.App. 235, 984 P.2d 1050 (1999).....	18

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)	16
RCW 9A.56.010(21)(c)	5
RCW 9A.56.030(a)(1)	5
